incorrectly in its Consolidated Statements of Operations for the past periods presented herein, with no net impact to operating income, net loss,
statements of cash flows or balance sheets. The Company has corrected these immaterial misstatements. These corrections result in reductions to
cost of sales of $113,000 and $181,000 in the quarter and six-month period ending June 30, 2010 and $142,000 in the six-month period ending
June 30, 2011 and corresponding increases to sales and marketing and research and development expenses.

Additionally, based on a loan amendment dated March 2011, the Company should have reclassified $667 of its loan payable to current portion of
long-term debt at March 31, 2011. The Company corrected this presentation as of June 30, 2011.

The following tables reconcile the �As Reported� financial statements with the �As Corrected� financial statements.

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except par value)

(unaudited)

As Reported
December 31, 2010 Adjustment

As Corrected
December 31, 2010

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,329 �  $ 18,329
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $87 and $39 at June 30, 2011 and
December 31, 2010, respectively 678 �  678
Inventories 897 �  897
Other current assets 2,193 �  2,193

Total current assets 22,097 �  22,097
Property and equipment, net 2,702 �  2,702
Intangible assets, net 71 1,389 1,460
Other long-term assets 55 �  55

Total assets $ 24,925 $ 1,389 $ 26,314

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 823 �  $ 823
Accrued compensation 1,172 �  1,172
Other current liabilities 1,250 695 1,945

Total current liabilities 3,245 695 3,940

Long-term liabilities
Loan payable �  �  �
Other non-current liabilities 613 694 1,307

Total liabilities $ 3,858 $ 1,389 $ 5,247

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000 authorized, none issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000 authorized; 20,475 and 11,724
issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010,
respectively 1 �  1
Additional paid-in capital 166,009 �  166,009
Accumulated deficit (144,493) �  (144,493)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (450) �  (450)

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Total stockholders� equity 21,067 �  21,067

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 24,925 $ 1,389 $ 26,314

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Three Months Ended

June  30,
Three Months Ended

June 30,
2011 2010 2010 2011 2010

Product Revenue $ 866 $ 523 $ �  $ 866 $ 523
License and other revenue 35 128 14 35 142

Total revenue 901 651 14 901 665
Cost of sales 1,294 862 (113) 1,294 749

Gross loss (393) (211) 127 (393) (84)

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 1,220 1,204 81 1,220 1,285
General and administrative 1,810 2,002 13 1,810 2,015
Research and development 2,292 1,724 33 2,292 1,757

Total operating expenses 5,322 4,930 127 5,322 5,057

Loss from operations (5,715) (5,141) �  (5,715) (5,141)

Other income
Other income (expense) 174 �  �  174 0
Interest income (expense) (27) 4 �  (27) 4

Total other income 147 4 �  147 4

Loss before income taxes (5,568) (5,137) �  (5,568) (5,137)
Provision for income taxes (12) �  �  (12) 0

Net loss $ (5,580) $ (5,137) $ �  $ (5,580) $ (5,137)